TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
mFormation Software Technologies, Inc.		01/18/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank	
Street Address:	535 Fifth Avenue, 27th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4230228	ENTERPRISES MANAGED
Registration Number:	3985992	M
Registration Number:	3617726	THE DEVICE MANAGEMENT COMPANY
Registration Number:	2636496	MFORMATION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6508570663

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

650-843-5000 Phone:

trademarks@cooley.com, mgutknecht@cooley.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Todd S. Bontemps

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 700

Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-2400 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 318329-100

REEL: 005006 FRAME: 0059

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Todd S. Bontemps	
Signature:	/TSB5/	
Date:	04/12/2013	
Total Attachments: 7 source=MFORMATION TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT#page1.tif source=MFORMATION TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT#page2.tif source=MFORMATION TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT#page3.tif source=MFORMATION TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT#page4.tif source=MFORMATION TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT#page5.tif source=MFORMATION TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT#page6.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005006 FRAME: 0060

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AND TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, (a) mFormation Software Technologies, Inc. (the "Secured Party"), as an indirect assignee from Clearlake Capital Partners II (Master), L.P. ("Clearlake") (as assignee from WF Fund IV Limited Partnership, c/o/b as Wellington Financial LP and Wellington Financial Fund IV (f/k/a WF Fund III Limited Partnership) ("Wellington") (as assignee from Silicon Valley Bank "SVB")), is party to that certain Loan and Security Agreement (Working Capital Line of Credit), dated as of April 23, 2008, between the Secured Party, as lender, and mFormation Technologies, Incorporated (the "Borrower"), as borrower (the "Senior Loan Agreement" and, collectively with certain related documents evidencing the loans made pursuant thereto and security interests granted to secure such loans, as each of the foregoing may be or may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Senior Loan Documents"), and (b) the Secured Party, as an indirect assignee from Clearlake (as assignee from Wellington), is party to a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 25, 2011, between the Secured Party, as lender, and the Borrower, as borrower (the "Term Loan Agreement" and, collectively with certain related documents evidencing the loans made pursuant thereto and security interests granted to secure such loans, as each of the foregoing may be or may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Term Loan Documents" and, together with the Senior Loan Documents, the "Loan Documents");

WHEREAS, as security for the Borrower's obligations under the Senior Loan Agreement and the Term Loan Agreement, the Borrower granted the Secured Party a continuing security interest in and lien on all or substantially all of the Borrower's assets including, without limitation, all of the Borrower's personal and intangible property (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, (i) a true and correct copy of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 7, 2011 by and between the Borrower and SVB, was recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 8, 2011 at Reel Number 025916/Frame Number 0354 ("SVB Patents") and on March 8, 2011 at Reel 4492, Frame 0357 ("SVB Trademarks"); and (ii) a true and correct copy of the Term Loan Agreement was recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 27, 2012 at Reel Number 028655/Frame Number 0306 ("Wellington Patents");

WHEREAS, the Borrower defaulted in its obligations owed to the Secured Party under the Loan Documents;

WHEREAS, as a result of such default, pursuant to Section 9-610 *et seq*. of the UCC, the Secured Party foreclosed upon and received transfer of certain of the Collateral, including the SVB Patents, the SVB Trademarks, and the Wellington Patents, and the Borrower transferred such assets to the Secured Party on or about September 21, 2012.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1299477 v4/SF

TRADEMARK REEL: 005006 FRAME: 0061

- 1. On or about September 21, 2012, the Borrower did hereby cause to be conveyed unto the Secured Party, all right, title and interest of the Borrower in and to the assets identified on **Exhibit A** hereto and **Exhibit B** hereto (collectively, the "*Transferred Assets*");
- 2. The Secured Party confirms that it is now the record owner of the Transferred Assets and that all of its security interests in and liens on the Transferred Assets have been extinguished. The Secured Party authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Patent and Trademark Assignment and Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Interest to be signed by its duly authorized representatives as of this 18th day of January 2013.

SECURED PARTY

MFORMATION SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: __

Name: Prashant Mehrotra

Title: Director

Address:

c/o Cooley LLP 3175 Hanover Street Palo Alto, CA 94304-1130

Attention: Mehdi Khodadad

EXHIBIT A

U.S. PATENTS

Patent No.	<u>Pub No.</u>	<u>Title</u>	Pub. Date/Issue Date
7,343,408	2002/0069259	System and method for wireless data terminal management using telecommunication signaling network	March 11, 2008
6,970,917		System and method for remote control and management of wireless devices	November 29, 2005
7,707,632	2007/0030539	System and method for automatically altering device functionality	April 27, 2010
7,991,427	2008/0064383	System and method to provide application management on wireless data terminals by means of device management agent and dynamic link libraries	August 2, 2011
8,010,100	2006/0234639	System and method for monitoring and measuring end-to-end performance using wireless devices	August 30, 2011
	2008/0261631	System and method for sending notification message to a mobile station using session initiation protocol (SIP)	October 23, 2008
8,311,042	2008/0310425	System and method for automatic detection and reporting of the mapping between device identity and network address in wireless networks	October 23, 2008

1299477 v4/SF

TRADEMARK REEL: 005006 FRAME: 0064

Patent No.	Pub No.	<u>Title</u>	Pub. Date/Issue Date
	2008/0064367	System and method to enable subscriber self-activation of wireless data terminals	March 13, 2008
7,925,740	2007/0026854	System and method for serviced quality management for wireless data	April 12, 2011
	2006/0212562	System and method for trap management and monitoring on wireless terminals	- September 21, 2006
	2005/0060364	System and method for over the air (OTA) wireless device and network management	March 17, 2005
	2002/0112046	System and method for wireless data terminal management using mobitex network	August 15, 2002
	2002/0112047	System and method for wireless data terminal management using general packet radio service network	August 15, 2002
	2009/0093235	System and method for protecting data in wireless devices	April 9, 2009
	2009/0199176	System and method to securely load a management client from a stub client to facilitate remote device management	August 6, 2009
8,001,379	2009/0249069	Credential generation system and method for communications devices and device management servers	August 16, 2011

Patent No.	Pub No.	<u>Title</u>	Pub. Date/Issue Date
	2009/0325547	System and method for detecting call-through events for advertising impressions sent to mobile wireless devices	December 31, 2009
8,335,212	2010/0080128	System and method for providing least-cost routing of voice connections between home and foreign networks using voice-over-infrastructure	December 31, 2009
	2009/0286543	System and method to provide dynamic bearer selection for data transfers in mobile data terminals	November 19, 2009
	2010/0190481	System and method for retrieving the dynamic state of a mobile communication device	July 29, 2010
7,996,906	2010/0069040	System and method for automatically altering device functionality	August 9, 2011
8,219,656	2008/0104200	System and method for wireless data terminal management using telecommunication signaling networ	July 10, 2012 k
	2011/0268047	Providing dynamic group Subscriptions for M2M device Communication	November 3, 2011
	2009/0287582	Deploying software items from Software shipping carts onto mobile Wireless devices	November 19, 209
8,009,330		Method for imaging flexographic plates	August 30, 2011

EXHIBIT B

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Mark	Appln. No./Reg. No.	Appln. Date/Reg. Date
Cell Phone Logo	77/167,977	January 29, 2008
Complexity Managed	77/168,003	February 19, 2008
Devices Managed	77/167,986	January 29, 2008
Enterprises Managed	4,230,228	October 23, 2012
M Logo	3,985,992	June 28, 2011
mFormation	2,636,496	October 15, 2002
Services Managed	77/167,995	January 28, 2008
The Devices Management Company	3,617,726	May 5, 2009

RECORDED: 04/12/2013